PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Frenchy Krauss	08/22/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Air Power Systems, PLLC
Street Address:	4721 Floramar Terrace
City:	New Port Richey
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	34652

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60957778
Application Number:	12196457

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (727)230-4827

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 727-230-4949

Email: s.lewellyn@maxeyiplaw.com
Correspondent Name: Maxey Law Offices, PLLC

Address Line 1: 13630 58th Street North, Suite 101
Address Line 4: Clearwater, FLORIDA 33760

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 174.001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stephen Lewellyn

Total Attachments: 2

source=krauss_assignment#page1.tif source=krauss_assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 021431 FRAME: 0679

500628202

\$ \$80 00 60957

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT AND RELATED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT AND RELATED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY is effective this 21 day of August 2008 by and between Frenchy Krauss, of 4271 Floramar Terrace New Port Richey, FL 34652 (the "Assignor"), and Air Power Systems, LLC ("APS"), of 4271 Floramar Terrace, New Port Richey, FL 34652.

VVHEREAS, the Assignor is the owner of certain inventions or improvements for which one or more patent applications have been filed, including, but not limited to US Patent Application No. 50/957.778 (the "Patent") together with all software, engineering drawings, plans and other documentation, know-how, trade secrets and other intellectual property of any sort associated with the Patent or any variants, or improvements thereof, and all rights and incidents of ownership of the Assignors related thereto, (collectively, with the Patent, the "intellectual Property"); and

VVHEREAS, APS desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby assign, transfer and set over to APS, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property and all continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for the Intellectual Property, and the entire right, title and interest to and under any and all additional Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, and the full right to sue for and recover all profits and damages recoverable for past infringement of the same, and assigns to and authorizes APS, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment and transfer not been made.

It is hereby covenanted that the Assignor has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that the Assignor has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and the Assignor further covenants and agrees that she will without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to seld Intellectual Property in APS, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives.

And the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to APS, as Assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for the Intellectual Property, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of any applications included in said Intellectual Property, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

PATENT REEL: 021431 FRAME: 0680 IN VVITNESS VVHEREOF, the undersigned, being properly authorized to execute this Assignment as of the date first set above written, hereunto set their hands and seals.

Frenchy Krauss

Date:

A STAN CO

DAMON & CLARK MY COMMISSION # DD774995 EXPIRES April 02, 2012

State of Florida County of Pinellas

This instrument was acknowledge before me

On Z/ day of AGLST, 2008 by French Krauss

Notary Public's Signature

RECORDED: 08/22/2008

My Commission Expires April 02, 2012